
Duquesne Light
Our ,En erg y... Yo ur Power

411 Seventh Avenue
16th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Tel 412-393-1541
Fax 412-393-5757
twilliams@duglight.com

Tishekia E. Williams
Senior Counsel

April 2, 2014

VIA ELECTRONICFILING
Ms. Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building, 2' Floor
400 North Street
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120

RE: Duquesne Light Company - Rider No. 1 Consumer Education Surcharge
Supplement No. 90 to Tariff Electric - PA. P.U.C. No. 24

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing, please find Supplement No. 90 to Duquesne Light Company's
("Company") Tariff-Electric, PA. P.U.C. No. 24 issued April 2, 2014 to become effective June 1,
2014. Supplement No. 90 proposes to modify the Company's existing Consumer Education
Surcharge - Rider No. 1. Also enclosed is a 9 page attachment which provides the calculation of
the Consumer Education Surcharge.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact myself or Bill Pfrommer at
412-393-3623.

Enclosures

cc: Office of Consumer Advocate
Office of Small Business Advocate
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
Bureau of Audits
William V. Pfrommer

Tishekia E. Willi
Senior Counsel, Regulatory



SUPPLEMENT NO. 90
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24

45 Duquesne Light

SCHEDULE OF RATES
For Electric Service in Allegheny and Beaver Counties

(For List of Communities Served, see Pages No. 4 and 5)

Issued By

DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY
411 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Richard Riazzi
President and Chief Executive Officer

ISSUED: April 2, 2014

	

EFFECTIVE: June 1, 2014

Issued in compliance with Commission Orders dated August 21, 2008, at
Docket No. M-2008-2032278 and August 29, 2013, at Docket No. R-2013-2371825.

NOTICE
THIS TARIFF SUPPLEMENT MODIFIES LANGUAGE AND INCREASES RATES

WITHIN AN EXISTING RIDER

See Page Two



DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY

	

SUPPLEMENT NO. 90
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24

PAGE NO. 2

LIST OF MODIFICATIONS MADE BY THIS TARIFF

CHANGE

Rider No. 1 - Consumer Education Surcharge

		

Twelfth Revised Page No. 80
Cancelling Eleventh Revised Page No. 80

Language has been included to state that Rider No. 1 - Consumer Education Surcharge was modified per
Commission Order dated August 29, 2013, at Docket No. R-2013-2371825.

INCREASE

Rider No. 1 - Consumer Education Surcharge

		

Twelfth Revised Page No. 80
Cancelling Eleventh Revised Page No. 80

Annual adjustment of the Company's Consumer Education Surcharge as required by the provisions of the
Rider. The Monthly Surcharge per Customer for Rates RS, RH and RA increased from ($0.15) to ($0.02).
The Monthly Surcharge per Customer for Rates GM > 25 kW and GMH > 25 kW increased from ($0.05)
to $0.00. The Monthly Surcharge per Customer for Rates GL, GLH, L and HVPS increased from ($0.22) to
$0.00.

ISSUED; APRIL 2, 2014

	

EFFECTIVE: JUNE 1, 2014



DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY

	

SUPPLEMENT NO. 90
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24

TWELFTH REVISED PAGE NO. 80
CANCELLING ELEVENTH REVISED PAGE NO. 80

STANDARD CONTRACT RIDERS - (Continued)

RIDER NO. 1 -- CONSUMER EDUCATION SURCHARGE

(Applicable to all Rates)

The Consumer Education Surcharge ("CES") was instituted as a cost recovery mechanism to recover the
costs associated with implementing the Company's Consumer Education Plan. The CES was added per
Commission Order dated August 21, 2008, at Docket No. M-2008-2032278 and modified per Commission
Order dated August 29, 2013, at Docket No. R-2013-2371825. The CES shall remain in effect to recover
all expenses associated with Commission-mandated consumer education activities that are directed by the
Commission to be recovered through the CES and that are not otherwise being recovered in base rates (as
approved by Commission Order . The CES will be recomputed annually and filed, to be effective June 1 of
each year, unless the new rate is such a small change as to warrant no change in rates. The CES shall be
applied to all customers' bills. The CES process will reconcile actual expense with revenue billed in
accordance with this Rider.

MONTHLY CES RATES

Tariff Rate Class

Monthly Surcharge
Per Customer

(cents)
Rate RS (2.00)
Rate RH (2.00)
Rate RA (2.00)
Rate GS 0.00
Rate GM < 25 kW 0.00
Rate GM > 25 kW 0.00
Rate GMH < 25 kW 0,00
Rate GMH > 25 kW 0.00
Rates GL, GLH, L and HVPS 0.00
Rates AL, SE, UMS, SM, SH and PAL 0.00

The CES, calculated independently for each customer class in this Tariff, shall be applied to all customers
served under the Tariff. The CES shall be determined in cents per month in accordance with the formula
set forth below and shall be applied to all customers served during any part of a billing month:

CES= [((CE- e)!(C * 12)* 100)1* [11(1-- T)]

Where

	

CES =

	

Consumer Education Surcharge, a fixed charge in cents per month, to be billed to each
customer served under the applicable Tariff rate class.

CE = Projected annual RMI education and other Commission-mandated consumer education
related expenses for education activities directed by the Commission in dollars for
each customer class for the filing year.

C =

	

Projected average number of customers per customer class for the filing year.

e = The net overcollection or undercollection of the RMI education and other consumer
education related expenses directed by the Commission as computed for each
customer class as of the end of the reconciliation year.

(C) - Indicates Change

	

(I) - Indicates Increase

(C)

(I)

ISSUED: APRIL 2, 2014

	

EFFECTIVE: JUNE 1, 2014



EXHIBIT 1

Duquesne Light Company
Rider No. 1- Consumer Education Surcharge
Proposed Surcharge Effective June 1, 2013

Reconciliation of Revenue and Expense - January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012

1 Base Rate Revenue, Excl. GRT $0

2 Surcharge Revenue, Incl. GRT $267,692 Exh. 1, Page 3

3 Surcharge Revenue, Excl. GRT $251,899 Line 2 * 0.941
4 Total Consumer Education Related Revenue, Excl.. GRT $251,899 Line 1 + Line 3

5 E-Factor Revenue, Incl. GRT ($479,060) Exh. 1, Page 4

6 E-Factor Revenue, Excl. GRT ($450,795) Line 5 * 0.941
7 Net Consumer Education Related Revenue, Excl. GRT $702,594 Line 4 - Line 6

8 Consumer Education Related Expense $150,142 Exh_ 1, Page 5

9 Reconciliation Period (Over)/ Under Collection ($552,552) Line 8 - Line 7

10 Balance at YE 2012, Excl. GRT ($393,253) Att.., Page 1

it E-Factor Revenue -Jan-Dec 2013, Excl. GRT ($450,795) Line 6

12 Prior Period Balance at YE 2013 $57,542 Line 10 - Line 11

13 Reconciliation Period (Over)/ Under Collection -Jan-Dec 2013 ($552,552) Line 9

14 Refund of Sponsorship Expenses per Audit Finding at Docket No. D-2013-2343082 ($12,314) Att A, page 1

15 E-Factor Balance at YE 2013 ($507,324) Line 12 + Line 13 + Line 14

Page 1



EXlIIBIT 1

D uquesne Light Company
Rider No. 1- Consumer Education Surcharge
Proposed Surcharge Effective June 1, 2013

Summary of Revenue and Expense for the Reconciliation Period -January 2013 through December 2013

e
= d 0.941

g

	

h
=c*0.941

	

=f-g
f

=a=e
b ca d

=b -r-c

Base
Rate

Surcharge
C-Fector

Surcharge
E-Factor

Total
Surcharge

Total
Surcharge

Total
Con. Ed.
Related

Surcharge
5-Factor

Net
Consumer
Education Surcharge Total

Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Related Related (Over) Under
Exd_ GRT (1) Incl. GRT Incl. GRT Incl. GRT (2) Excl. GRT Excl. GRT Excl. GRT Revenue Expense Collection

Exh_ 1, Page 4 Exh.1, Page 4 Exit 1, Page 5

$0 $705,078 ($408,333) $296,745 $279,237 $279,237 ($384,241) $663,478 $138,570 ($524,958)
$0 $35,924 ($41;540) ($8,617) ($8,108) ($8,108) ($41,912) $33,804 $11,621 ($22,183}
$0 $5,126 ($22,923) 617,804 ($16,752) ($16,752) ($21,576) $4,824 $0 ($4,824)
$0 $524 ($3,258) ($2,534) ($2,478) ($2,478) ($3,066) $588 $0 ($588)
$0_ $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $O_
$0 $746,752 ($479,060) $267,692 $251,899 $251,899 ($450,795) $702,694 $150,142 ($552,552)

(1) Base rates historically included recovery of partial consumer education costs. Effective April 21, 2011, all consumer education costs removed from base rates and
recovered in the surcharge per the Corn pany`s distribution rate case filing at Docket No. R-2010-2179522_

(2) Actual Consumer Education Surcharge revenue January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013.

Customer ClasS / LRate Class)

1 Residential (RS, RH, RA)
2 Small Commercial & Industrial (GS, CM, GMH) <25 kW
3 Medium Commercial & Industrial (OM, GM1H) >25 kW
4 Large Commercial & Industrial (GL, GLH, L, HVPS)
S Lighting (AL, SE, SM, SH, PAL)
6 Linmetered (IJM5)
7 Total

Page 2



EJSHrsfl 1

Duquesne Light Company
Ender No.1-Consumer Ed maim Surcharge
Proposed Surcharge Effective June 1, 201A

Summary of Surcharge Revenue - January 2013 throvgh Deoember2013

A. Actual 2013 Surcharge Revenue by Month, (ncL GR7"

Rate Class Jan-13 Feb-33

1 35 $133,978 $137,160

2 RH $7,	 -A7 $8,137

3 RA $895 $1,074

4 GS 03653 ($879)

5 GM <25KW ($675) ($681)

5 GM a2SKW ($2,513) ($2,481)

7 GMH <25KW ($86) ($851

8 GMH ^253W ($253( ($262)

9 GL ($218) ($190)

14 GLH ($31} {$28)

11 L ($8) ($6)

12 HVPS ($1) ($1)

13 AL $0 $0

14 SE $o $o

15 SM $0 $0

16 SH $0 $0

17 PAL $o $0

18 UMS $o $0
19 Total $142,507 $141,756

20

3. Actual 2013 Surcharge Revenue by Customer Class

Residential {R5, RH, RA)

21 Small Commercial & Industrial (G$, GM, GMFL) <2$ kW

22 Medium Commercial & Industrial (GM, GM H} >25 kW

23 Large Commercial & industrial (GL, G]Ji, L, HMI

24 lighting (AL, $E, 5M, SH, PAL)

25 Unmetered (UMS)

26 Total

Mar-13

	

RDF_13

$143,132

	

$142,568

	$138,109

	

$137,996

	

$8,755

	

$7,180

	

$1,791

	

$965

	

{5924)

	

{$824)

	

{$657)

	

{$706)

	

($2,608)

	

($2,466)
	($94)

	

($B4)

	

{$271)

	

{$244)

	

{$226)

	

{$207)

	

{$33)

	

($28)

	

($S)

	

i$8)

	

(S1)

	

($1)

	

$0

	

$6

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$9

	

$9

	

$0

May 13

	

Jun-13

	

Jul-13

	

Aug 13

	

Sep-13,	Dct-13

	

Nov-13

	

Dec-13

	

$138,752

	

62,540)

	

{$34,513)

	

673,654)

	

{573.114)

	

{$74,253)

	

673,254)

	

673,893)

	

$10,723

	

($48,535)

	

$39,240

	

64.733)

	

64,737)

	

($6,0021

	

64,484)

	

($3,610)
	$1,293

	

($2,921)

	

$1,691

	

($583)

	

6486)

	

($668)

	

($564)

	

($536)

	

{$1,062)

	

($191)

	

$280

	

($3)

	

($2)

	

{$2)

	

{$2)

	

{$2)

	

{$810)

	

($190)

	

$197

	

{$29)

	

($26)

	

($32)

	

($30)

	

($29)
	($2,898)

	

($968)

	

$188

	

6471)

	

{$440)

	

6508)

	

6476)

	

6461)

	

($In)

	

($21)

	

$27

	

($1)

	

$0

	

($1)

	

($0)

	

($0)

	

($327)

	

($177)

	

$32

	

($49)

	

($47)

	

($58)

	

($54)

	

($45)

	

($233)

	

($166)

	

($164)

	

($164)

	

6355)

	

6181)

	

6161)

	

{$167)

	

($34)

	

{$25)

	

($27)

	

{$2.2)

	

($22)

	

($28)

	

($26)

	

($22)

	

($8)

	

{$6)

	

($8)

	

{$11)

	

$1

	

{$6)

	

($7)

	

($6)

	

{$2)

	

($1)

	

($1)

	

($1)

	

($1)

	

($1)

	

{$1)

	

($1)

	

$0

	

$0

	

$o

	

$0

	

$9

	

$0

	

$o

	

$0

	$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$a

	$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$4

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$D

	

$0

	

$0

	

So

	to

	

$n

	

$9

	

$6

	

$o

	

So

	

S9

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$0

	

$145,304

	

($55,686)

	

$6,940

	

679.707)

	

678,5291

	

081,7501

	

($79,059)

	

($78,772)

Total

$257,592

$285,755

$9729
$7.,251

($4,481)
($3,679)

($16,103)
($456)

($1,699)
($2,212)

($3261

($81)
($14)

$0

$o
$0 '
$0
$0

$0

Incl. GRT

	

Excl. GRT

$296,745 $279,237

($8,617) ($8,108)
($17,802) ($16,752)

($2,634) ($2,478)
$o $0

$o $0

$257,692 , $151,899 ,

Page 3
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ATTACHMENT A

Duquesne light Company
Rider No.1- Consumer Education Surcharge
Proposed Surcharge Effective June 1, 2013

Summary of (Over)/Under Calculation Balance by Customer Class at December 31, 2013

A C D
(B-C)

E F
(E-D)

Cl H I
(FG-C+H)

)

Total
Surcharge
Revenue

Customer Class / (Rate Class)

	

ExcL GRT

E-Factor
Revenue
Excl. GRT

Net
Reconciliation

	

Actual
Period

	

Reconciliation
Revenue

	

Period
Excl. GRT

	

Expense

Current
Reconciliation

Period
(Over)/ Under

Collection

Prior Period
YE 2012

(Over)/ Under
Collection

Balance

Commission
Audit

Adustment

Total
(Over)/ Under

Collection
Balance at

Dec. 31, 2013
Exh. 1, Page 2

Residential (RS, RH, RA)

	

$279,237

Exh. 1, Page 4

($384,241}

Exh. 1, Page 5

$663,478

	

$138,520 ($524,958)

Note 1

($349,319)

Note 2

($12,314) ($502,349

Small Commercial & Industrial (GS, GM, GMH) <25 kW

	

($8,108) ($41,912) $33,804

	

$11,621 ($22,183) ($21,249) $0 ($1,519
Medium Commercial & Industrial (GM, GMH) >25 kW

	

($16,752) {$21,576) $4,824

	

$0 ($4;824) ($19,222) $0 ($2,476

Large Commercial & Industrial (GL, GLH, L HVPS)

	

($2,478) ($3,066) $588

	

$0 ($588) ($3,464) $0 {$986

Lighting (AL, 5E, SivI, SH, PAL)

	

$0 $0 $0

	

$0 $0 $0 $0 $C

Unmetered (LfMS)

	

$0 $0 $0

	

$0 $0 $0 $0 SC

Total

	

$251,899 ($450,795) $702,694

	

$150,142 ($552,552) ($393,253) ($12,314)

	

($507,324

1/ Per Company's May 22, 2013 Consumer Education Surcharge filing at Docket No_ M-2013-2356644, Exhibit 1, page 6.
2/ Audit finding per Commission audit order entered January 23, 2014 at Docket No_ D-2013-2343082 for disallowance of sponsorship expense.

Page 1



ATTACHMENT A

Duquesne Light Company
Rider No.1- Consumer Education Surcharge
Proposed Surcharge Effective June 1, 2014

Calculation of E-Factor Revenue - January to May 2014

A B

Total
(Over)/ Under

Collection
Balance at

Dec. 31, 2013

C

Forecast
Customer

Bills
Jan-May 2013

D

Current
E-Factor

Rate
Excl. GRT

Cents/Month

E

Forecast

E-Factor
Revenue

Jan_ 2014 to
May 2014

F

Forecast
(Over)/ Under

Collection
Balance at

May 31, 2014

G

Forecast
Customer

Bills
Jun 2014 to
May 2015

H

Proposed
E-Factor

Rate
Excl. GRT

Cents/Month
Att. A, page 1

1 Residential (RS, RH, RA) {$502,349) 2,640,077 (14.00) ($369,611) ($132,738) 6,331,885 (2.00)
2 Small C&l {GS, GM, GMH) <25 kW ($1,519) 221,198 0.00 $0 ($1,519) 532,197 0.00
3 Medium C&l (GM, GMH) >25 kW ($2,470) 52,810 (5.00) ($2,640) $170 126,974 0.00
4 Large C&€ (GL, GLH, L, HVFS) ($986) 4,545 (21.00) ($954) ($31) 10,918 0.00
5 Lighting (AL SE, SM, 5H, PAL) $0 13,340 0.00 $0 $0 32,016 0.00

6 Unmetered (UMS) $0 27,540 0.00 $0 $0 66,098 0.00

7 Total ($507,324) 2,959,510 ($373,206) ($134,118) 7,100,089

Page 2



ATTACHMENT A

Duquesne Light Company

Rider No. 1 - Consumer Education Surcharge

Proposed Surcharge Effective June 1, 2014

Calculation of C-Factor Rate

A

Customer / (Rate Class)

B

2014

Consumer

Education

Budget (1)

C

Forecast
Customer

Bills
Jun 2014 to
May 2015

D

Monthly
C-Factor

Rate
Cents/Month

1 Residential (R5, RH, RA) $0 6,331,885 0.00
2 Small Commercial & Industrial (G5, GM, GMH) <25 kW $0 532,197 0.00
3 Medium Commercial & Industrial (GM, GMH) >25 kW $0 125,974 0.00
4 Large Commercial & Industrial (GL, GLH, L, HVPS) $0 10,918 0.00
5 Lighting (AL, SE, SM, SH, PAL) $0 32,016 0.00
6 Unmetered (UMS) $0 66,098 0.00
7 Total $0 7,100,089

1/ Recovery of consumer education expenses through the surcharge ended December 2012. Per Commission order

entered August 29, 2013 at Docket No_ R-2013-2371825, the Company is permitted to recover Commission

mandated communicaiton expenses through the surcharge. Additionally, per the Company 's base rate filing
at Docket No. R-2013-2372129, all consumer education related expenses except those RM] related and

mandated by the Commission are recovered through base distribution rates.

Page 3



ATTACHMENT A

Duquesne Light Company
Rider No. 1- Consumer Education Surcharge
Proposed Surcharge Effective June 1, 2014

Calculation of the Projected Consumer Education Surcharge Effective June 1, 2014

B

	

C

	

D

	

E
=B+C

	

=1[(1-.059)
F

=D*E
A

1 Residential (R5, RH, RA)
2 Small Commercial & Industrial (GS, GM, GMH) <25 kW
3 Medium Commercial & Industrial (GM, GMH) >25 kW
4 Large Commercial & Industrial (GL, GLH, L, HVPS)
5 Lighting (AL, SE, SM, SH, PAL)
6 Unmetered (UMS)

Customer / (Rate Class)

Proposed
Surcharge
Inc. GRT

Cents/Month

(2.00)
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

C-Factor

	

E-Factor

	

Total
Monthly

	

Monthly

	

Monthly
Charge

	

Charge

	

Charge

	

PA GRT
Cents/IVlonth

	

Cents/Month

	

Cents/Month

	

Factor

Att. A, page 3

	

Att. A, page 2

	

0.00

	

(2.00)

	

(2.00)

	

1.0627

	

0.00

	

0.00

	

0.00

	

1.0627

	

0.00

	

0.00

	

0.00

	

1.0627

	

0.00

	

0.00

	

0.00

	

1.0627

	

0.00

	

0.00

	

0.00

	

1.0627

	

0.00

	

0.00

	

0.00

	

1.0627
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